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Distribution and Health Risk of HCHs and DDTs in a Contaminated Site with

Excavation
ZHANG Shi-lei, XUE Nan-dong”, YANG Bing, LI Fa-sheng, CHEN Xuan-yu, LIU Bo, MENG Lei

(State Key laboratory of Environment Criteria and Risk Assessment, Chinese Research Academy of Environmental Sciences, Beijing
100012, China)

Abstract: Air samples were collected to analyze the distribution of HCHs and DDTs around a contaminated site during its excavation.
The carcinogenic risks and non-carcinogenic risks through breath exposure were studied by health risk assessment modes. The results

showed that, there was an obvious seasonal variation of HCHs and DDTs in air around the excavating area. The concentrations of HCHs

and DDTs were higher in winter and autumn, lower in spring and summer. The Z HCHs concentration ranged from 5. 65 ng+m~ to
133 ng-m~* ,and the average value was 28.6 ng-m ’; Z DDTs concentration ranged from 4. 48 ng-m ™ to 2 800 ng-m >, and the

average value was 457.3 ng-m > in winter. However, the z HCHs concentration was between 6. 23 ng-m ™ and 26. 4 ng-m >, and

3

the average value was 15. 1 ng-m ™ in spring; the z DDTSs concentration was between 3. 17 ng+m ~* and 8. 1 ng-m ~* ,and the average

value was 6. 1 ng-m ~* in summer. So the pollution could be reduced by excavating in spring and summer. The concentrations of HCHs
and DDTs in the residents area were negatively correlated to the height (P <0.05, n =33). The carcinogenic and non-carcinogenic
risks of adult residents through respiration to residents near the excavating area were lower than the acceptable level, while the
excavating process caused carcinogenic and non-carcinogenic risks to young residents to some extent. In order to decrease the risks,
measures should be taken to restrain the pollutants in the excavation area diffusing into the air.

Key words: HCHs; DDTs; excavation; distribution; health risk assessment
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Fig. 1 Location of sampling sites in the studied area

1.2 ST

I GC-MS 1% (HP7890GC/5975MSD) , B 41
PR EAE DB-5MS(30 m x0.25 mm I. D x0.25
m) I 5EFE 5 DDTs F1 HCHs. AN 88 254 AR 10 G
Sy WA TEE 250°C; AR 1.0 mLomin ™' 4P
70°CA£+F 1 min, LA 40°C « min ~' F+ 5] 180°C 14 84 2
min, F- L) 20°C «min " FFE| 200°C 18 1 min , 5 DA
20°C + min "' J+ 5] 240°C £ B 2 min, i J5 LA 2C -
min "' TF3] 250°C £ B 2 min. A NEAR, i E 1
mL-min ", BFEEIRFL 5 L. B FALAER N 70 eV. B
T (EL #5) 230°C, VO # AT 150°C, f% 3 & i s
1600 V4 iR ¥ 200°C.
1.3 @RI ik

B RS 55 T B AR F A T Qe ik B2 5 9
e RHR R TR AR, DA i B0 1b 2% 1 o 1) ft
AU R 95 E R B AR P (USEPA) B L%
[ 80E 4r 25hRifE , HCHs #Ch 2 AT BB B8 Y,
HR T v JE 4 B 5 o ka5 AR HCHSs KU BE Y
Y TR F A g v R 2 R, o s i X R
2N 7 FE T HCHs HE4T B0 AR 208 RS 74T
WP R FE RGN
cy X IR x ED x EF

BW x AT
A, ADD B £ 0 W iR AR H ¥ R RN =
ng-(kg-d) ' ¢y, HERHPIGRYIKE, mg-m
IR FEMFIR % m®-d ™' ; ED NZEEW,a; EF A%
AR, d-a”!y BW WIRTE, ke AT 45 734 fil i
], a. AHXSELFE 1.

g KSR AL N

Ry, = > (ADD x SF))

FHT, Ry 48 20 W 08 28 58 75 428 7 2B 9 B0 KUK | SF,
g HCHs 19 2% &t % N ¥, o-HCH 2 8.35
[mg-(kg-d) ~"]™"; B-HCH 2y 2.46[ mg- (kg-d) '] 7;
v-HCH 3 1.80 [ mg-(kg+d) ' 17"; p,p’-DDT A 0.34

ADDygygs . =

F1 EERRETNAGCRESH

Table 1  Exposure factors of human for health risk assessment

RS LN JL# Sk
B By Bk 7k

IR(PFHR) /m? - d ! 13.51 11.55 5.71 5.58 [13,14]
EF(#MR) /d-a™! 350 350 350 350 [15]
BW (1K) /kg 62.7 54.4 10. 6 10.1 [16]
ED(ZFEW]) /a 3 3 3 3
AT (P fuh i ), AR B0/ 808 ) /a 3/69.6 3/73.3 3/69.6 3/73.3




688 AN 5%

Bt 2% 36 #&

p-DDD N 0.242
p-DDE &  0.34

[ mg-(kgd)™" 175 p,
[ mg-(kg:d)™" ]7'5 p,
[mg-(kg-d) ']

0 MR AE H R AR A & 58S %
0 HUARL, AR B0 KBS AR AN .

0.0 - 3 (A00)

P HQupy, , 28 WP IR 3 458 28 88 7 A 1 Al 308 KUK 5
ADD, W1 5% 5% &, RID,, 8 1EZ %50 i, Hob a-
HCH 4 5 x 10 *mg- (kg-d) ™'; B-HCH H 2 x10~*
mg- (kg-d) ~'; y-HCH & 3 x 10 * mg- (kg-d) ~".
p,p-DDTH 5 x10 “mg- (kg-d) ~".

2 SRS

2.1 AL R s e g b KR TR R IX s AR
HCHs } DDTs {5

5 YL iz P 25 S HCHs WRFEEAE 141.9 ~211.9
ng-m%ZI‘ETJ ,%i’a{iﬁrﬁﬁy 172. 4 ng°m73 ; DDTs W
TE 324.0 ~909.5 ng-m~* Z [A], -9 J&E Fy 480. 0
ng-m " HOPR U B A3 R 6 BRSOV B Y 305 £ A
471 5. SEAHREHEH XSSP EM L, 1218

'\

X255, HCHs 1 DDTs ¥ i 1 107 ~ 107 M
9, AR T Y - S R L AR T PishfEEE T +
Herfr HCHs 1 DDTs [a] 25 S 6k, $2 & 17 8 il &8
STG YRR BE . S AE L R b R s R X s S
HCHs J DDTs Y& B, “F-34{H 531 0 9.9 ng-m > I
18.3 ng-m , JWHI 5 K 5.2 ~15.1 ng-m > Al
13.2~25. 1 ng-m . S5OAME L EHXZES
HR BEAH L HCHS 75 Jo R KR B 8 s h AR £ (3%
2), X R L Tk X A& R s Roh
HCHs WREEY 2 A5 AR VT = A I b DX VR 3 11
S21 A5 RN A SR EERY 106 £5 5 R
S 74 5 RERE A SR 139 £57
RN A S R Y 41 45 S A M
KAHHRPERY 220 15570, [RII, 45 HC A [ 5% s 1X
H IS IX 3 0]t DDTs V5 Ye 4 ™ i, 2k i 2
KAIT =AU X 2 SRR EE Y 109 155 2 ISR
HREERY 197 £ 5 S B RE 53 3 4 2 A Pk
(52 F5 1245 2 5 R T R VM R 22 KB N8 i e
B P HERBE . AL, TS Yy +
FEUR AR T S T AR TS YL N B R X s S
HCHs % DDTs 75,

®2 HtMXASHBEYEE /ng-m ™’

Table 2 Content of pollutants in the atmosphere of other regions/ng+m ~
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WIS = frifE2E

i, HCHs DDTs L
2 IX 172. 4 480 AHFSE
JE R IX 9.9 18.3 A7
Xof HE ek 0.565 1.02 ENTIEN
Bl Tk X 6.7 14.2 [17]
KA =AM X 0.019 +0. 032 0.168 0. 11 [18]
T 0.093 +0. 073 0.318 = 0.279 [19]
Hils 1.33 — [20]
i 0.071 — [21]
Eyl1B)7 0.24 +0. 089 — [22]
25 EHE LN 0. 045 +0.016 0.031 +0. 025 [23]
g RKH A ER e A 0. 149 +0. 062 0.237 0. 106 [23]
SR A 0. 055 +0. 037 0.35 0. 24 [24]

2.1.1 #Z3Eias < b HCHs Al DDTs A3 B2 A5
FEVS Y 37 B M T AS [A] g BE AR (15, 30, 60,
90, 130, 185 cm) W EE 2SS i, 43 M A [) oo B 45
.1 HCHs #1 DDTs MYk . V5 4437 b HCHs F
DDTs F ¥ B2 i i B2 AR A an 5] 2 .
P28 X 25 DDTs e 3 I =5 1 T i 1 B A1
BT = N 15 em B}, DDTs ¥k J¥ N 909.5
ng-m_3; B M 30 em B, DDTs ¥k B R 516.7
ng-m%; B b 185 em BF DDTs ¥ )& & 324.0
ng-m . A ULIZ R o B 2 T |k 3 b 1T S A

DDTs ¥ B34 i, HL & & 5% i bt ad #2 7 DDTs 43
M FEERE. ZIR s, HCHs Wk B 2 0%
Sl AR, B B BT 15 em I HCHs 6 4 201. 1
ng-m 5 BSHLHE 30 em A, HCHs ¢ & 4 211.9
ng-m_3; B ML 185 em BF HCHs ¥R JE M 141.9
ng-m_3. AT WLAEAZ Y8 4L 2 o A8 b 2 5 3 b T s
S HCHs Y38 0, fHR [R] T DDTs, HCHs ¥ i &2
Wl 1 B AIG, X FT REJ2 BT HCHs 1Y 78 <R 3
DDTs & , #2848 3t #2 X HCHs 152 M4k 2,
fiif5 HCHs ¥R JE I gh M0k,
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Fig. 2 HCHs and DDTSs concentrations in the air of excavation area

2.1.2 bR R R X 23S 4 HCHs M1 DDTs ()2
IERi

SRS S b A% B X ] 0 B IXC 25 A A Y R
Wi, 43500 7 J5 BN R B J2 R A 0 BT «-HCH |, B-
HCH, y-HCH, 8-HCH iX 4 F[f &%) % > HCHs fil
p,p'-DDE p,p’-DDD . o,p’-DDT. p,p’-DDT iX 4 F
SRIERF > DDTs e BE Rl i BE 925 4k (A&l 3).

M e R X 435 R HCHs #il DDTs ¥ J¥
(ng-m ™) 5B HITH = B (em) B9AHICE & B, HCHs
WS E R R ENME(P<0.05, n=33) 4%
ZH0h0.67. a-HCH Fl y-HCH ¥ 5 5 v B A i 3%
FAA(P <0.05, n=33) ,MHXRESTHM 0. 81 Al
0.72,B-HCH ¥ i 5 15 i &2 1 3 A A OC, 5-HCH ¥
5 B AR G ME A 3. DDTs Wk 5 i 5L g 3%
AT (P <0.05, n=33) ,FHXRECH 0.41. p,p'-
DDE . p,p’-DDD . o,p’-DDT 1 p,p’-DDT ¥ £ 5
FER AL, p,p'-DDE HIEMEE/N, M R BN
0.03, & 3 Fh S MR vk B 5 g B A OC R B0HE
0.24 ~0.29 Z[a]. LA UL, FHd HCHs H1 DDTs
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e 2 iE B R B R o REML I
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[F] 2545 15 Y I b 25 Kb HCHs J2 DDTs ¥k FE %1 T
*3.

% 3 Pi7R ,HCHs B ZEMUE N 5.78 ~16.3
ng-m_s,ﬁ]{ﬁﬁﬂ 8.63 ng-m_S; EZ%3.17 ~8.05
ng-m ,{E K 6.09 ng-m; FkFEHN 5.42 ~55.2
ng-m ,¥{E N 16.7 ng-m ™’ ; XZFH 5.65 ~ 133
ng-m ", Y4{E K 28.6 ng-m ™, HCHs ¥ J&F 52 ¥ Hi Bk
KT A B AR R AR 25 e R d S B
TRRRL R AR AR, H R v S B TE A 2R (28,6
ng-m ). &Zo3S W HCHs W &, TREEH T
s SRR E R, A 5 8 G IR N, AR T
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Fig. 3 Correlation between HCHs and DDTs concentrations in residential air and the height



690 2N 53 Bt 2% 36 &
M 235tk HCHs e fe R H BL7E 2 ) iX e TIZM X BEZEZ W, 2K /e Lbra S

AR T IZ M X 2 ZERE T £, 25 0P HCHs 42/
K o A A v FE R AR, DDTs B 2Rl 6. 23
~26.4 ng-m” HME R 15.1 ng-m ™7y BEFUWEN
6.86 ~46.3 ng-m ™ ¥ N 32.4 ng-m’; BFU
FEh 54.5 ~388 ng-m MM 200 ng-m 7 ; KU
J&h 4. 48 ~2 800 ng-m_3,i/9{ﬁﬂ‘7 457 ng-m_3,§gf)rﬂ,
th5 HCHs AR ZE 5 AL, BBk A 2R

BH RN, B Z2 0 DDTs We R — 5w nf

84 DDTs, 75 — AR Z X, P R TE 2.9
mes ™ E X A ]38 27.0 mes L iR TSP
DDTs (4, At & 223 S DDTs ¥R o 44 i
i, AR, 23 HCHs H1 DDTs 75 44 BE A2
TR RS 45 & Spdi D 15 ek BE A, i H RN
TR SO 7K A A (e A5 ik B AR, T L, R i
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Table 3  Range and average of HCHs and DDTs concentrations in residential area during excavation/ng-m ~

3

]

DeWn R BEVE I CEIREE)

tEEL7]

EF HE " AF
a-HCH 1.92 ~8.87(4.01) 1.48 ~4.51(2.92) 2.64 ~42.2(11.9) 2.41 ~48.7(10.5)
B-HCH 1.01 ~3.65(1.82) 0.50 ~2.03(1.52) 0.25 ~4.74(1.93) 1.72 ~17.3(6.25)
y-HCH 0.55 ~1.96(1.05) 0.48 ~1.54(1.10) 0.50 ~5.90(1.73) 0.39 ~37.2(5.99)
5-HCH 0.30 ~2.83 (1.75) 0.39 ~0.85(0.55) 0.18 ~2.35(1.08) 1.12 ~30.2(5.91)
p,p'-DDE 2.11 ~23.7(7.92) 4.17~25.2(17.5) 6.02 ~70.4(24.3) 1.77 ~2250(317)
p,p’-DDD 0.49 ~2.17(1.46) 0.53 ~10.3(3.41) 0.38 ~12.6(2.33) 0.30 ~644(80.6)
o0,p'-DDT 1.63 ~4.21(3.32) 1.53 ~11.9(7.86) 2.5~36.1(8.34) 1.64 ~317(46.4)
p,p'-DDT 0.57 ~3.30(2.41) 0.63 ~5.06(3.65) 0.43 ~10.7(2.68) 0.19 ~77.1(12.9)
> HCHs 5.78 ~16.3(8.63) 3.17 ~8.05(6.09) 5.42 ~55.2(16.7) 5.65 ~133(28.6)
> DDTs 6.23 ~26.4(15.1) 6.86 ~46.3(32.4) 54.5 ~388(200) 4.48 ~2800(457)

2.2 BUERE

2.2.1

AU, =2

TR IR LTI 2RI
B PPN AR ST T T s R AR shad A eh , 3 A
HER X 2351 HCHs F DDTs £8 0P 52
JLEE RS 0@ AR, 2% 4 5 T 20

1= Q5=d \/\XJX:

I5=4

NGRS AR €T Se Y E ¢y 5
FHhzs 5, rh HCHs 1 DDTs X J&] i1 i B X {gt JjE
Jo7 ) e B JXL

FEIBAEXT

SAS VA

P ANRIZETS HCHs #1 DDTs FOSE XU . M rpa] Iy,
KE AN S HCHs R0 XU 2% T ] #2252 7K

F(1.0x107°)

[25]

N

%4 AEZ7 HCHs 7 DDTs M BERXE" x 10 °
Table 4 Carcinogenic risk of HCHs and DDTs in different seasons x 10 ~°

AR L e B RS R £
TE0.26 x 107° ~0. 81 x 10 ~° Z [a], il 4F 5 Pk it 25
A KZHE 0. 18 x 107° ~0. 83 x 10 " Z [A] ; 414FE 4
P-4 7 A — S A P O B0 KUK, , 54 35% 4,
7 &l 47 55 1 1 B0 KR 1. 00 x 107° ~2. 65 x

# " &S
. JRAE JLE JRAE JLE JRAE JL#
5 I % I 5 I % I 5 I % s

HCHs DDTs HCHs DDTs HCHs DDTs HCHs DDTs HCHs DDTs HCHs DDTs HCHs DDTs HCHs DDTs HCHs DDTs HCHs DDTs HCHs DDTs HCHs ~ DDTs
2 0.45 0.05 0.58 0.04 1.55 0.10 1.10 0.10 0.39 0.09 0.51 0.08 1.40 0.20 0.95 0.2 0.45 0.01 0.55 0.01 0.38 0.004 1.10 0.02
3 0.76 0.04 1.00 0.03 2.65 0.10 1.85 0.10 0.33 0.08 0.45 0.06 1.20 0.20 0.8 0.15 0.48 0.01 0.60 0.01 0.40 0.01 1.15 0.05
4 0.26 0.03 0.35 0.03 0.95 0.05 0.65 0.05 0.29 0.06 0.39 0.05 1.05 0.15 0.7 0.150.19 0.00 0.28 0.00 0.19 0.00 0.45 0.01
5 0.350.04 0.48 0.04 1.25 0.10 0.85 0.10 0.18 0.06 0.26 0.06 0.70 0.15 0.45 0.15 0.66 0.01 1.08 0.01 0.73 0.01 1.60 0.05
7 0.44 0.04 0.61 0.04 1.65 0.10 1.05 0.10 0.31 0.09 0.46 0.09 1.25 0.25 0.75 0.2 0.83 0.04 1.56 0.04 1.050.03 2.00 0.10
8 0.40 0.04 0.49 0.03 1.30 0.10 1.00 0.10 0.29 0.09 0.44 0.09 1.20 0.20 0.7 0.2 0.41 0.01 0.53 0.01 0.350.01 1.00 0.05
10 0.29 0.03 0.44 0.03 1.15 0.05 0.70 0.05 0.35 0.10 0.48 0.10 1.30 0.25 0.85 0.250.31 0.01 0.45 0.01 0.30 0.01 0.75 0.02
12 0.29 0.04 0.38 0.04 1.00 0.10 0.70 0.10 0.23 0.06 0.34 0.06 0.90 0.15 0.55 0.150.55 0.01 0.81 0.01 0.550.01 1.35 0.05
14 0.43 0.04 0.50 0.04 1.35 0.10 1.05 0.10 0.21 0.05 0.31 0.05 0.85 0.15 0.5 0.15 1.65 0.01 1.86 0.01 1.250.01 4.00 0.05
15 0.26 0.04 0.35 0.04 0.95 0.10 0.65 0.10 0.25 0.08 0.36 0.08 0.95 0.20 0.6 0.2 0.39 0.01 0.60 0.01 0.40 0.01 0.95 0.05
17 0.25 0.03 0.34 0.03 0.90 0.10 0.60 0.10 0.26 0.06 0.38 0.06 1.00 0.15 0.65 0.150.33 0.01 0.50 0.01 0.34 0.01 0.80 0.02
20 0.28 0.03 0.38 0.03 1.00 0.05 0.70 0.05 0.28 0.06 0.39 0.06 1.05 0.15 0.65 0.15 n. d. n. d. n. d. n. d. n. d. n. d. n. d. n. d.

Dn. d. AR
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Fig. 4 Relationship between carcinogenic risk in residential air and the height

£5 BERNRSEENXR

Table 5 Relationship between carcinogenic risk and the height
x5 For AR 5 R B R AR FEL
AR T y=-0.0032 x+0.503 8 R?>=0.0793(n=36)
BUAE Lo y=-0.0045 x+0.684 4 R*=0.1019(n=36)
WAEFEM y= —0.0125x+1.8469 R2=0.1049(n=36)
WAL y=-0.0073 x+1.22138 R2=0.0722(n=36)

2.2.2 B HBTHCAS ] i R A B0 KU

280 R X 23 S0h HCHs A0 XU 5 3
BEEER — B (RS ME4). EEERHR,
B2, 3 EERE AR 8068 K&, 4% 7
JZ . 14 2T R R A 2 E08 KU . X T fE
T HE R, KR, AT a2
HCHs §" 8, M & =R TR, 15 4 U Hh 2
- HE HCHs # % 25 35 e, Bt AR AE 2 e B 80
B R ; & BRI NRE , RO Gs R Z , 1

)22 S0 HCHs NG 8 8L, A Z S R, 5
4y HCHs UTREZI 2 3 T LA ZE J R 2 1R
S0 AU A e, AR 2 200 KUBE AR 1K, DDTs 24
9 RIS B T L R R A 2 b B B[R] HCHs A3 A B
FL
2.3 AEBUEAR

5 YLy o — B R AR R U XU HI <0. 1
i, IA A AR B0 KU /Nl mT LA 200 HE > 0. 1 B A
FAFAEAEBUE KR . Z Rk A A — 2 55
AR B ZEA AR B WS R X AR BRI 1R T 5L
(R B0 XU 2 A AT 0. 1 A a3 K S0 43
e A7 IR s e v, ) 0 s R X 23 rp
HCHs Fll DDTs 280 W %% 5% i #2 %F )L# F BN 1 3R
Ho XS ANk 6 B, 124 7 b & B X B 3 HCH
ZEIP I T R A A 7 A 1 N 1 A B0 KU #E 1. 83
x 1077 ~4.52 x 10 7> Z 8] K F3E 2o K vl 32 32
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RUSTE 0. 12 x 10 7> ~2. 14 x 10 7 Z 8], ik T-IE 30w
KU T 432 7K 5 JLEERYAEE U KU 7E 1. 74 x 10 77
~0.53 Z 8], BA —EF2 Ay I 8o XK. HCHs

[&], R, 3 Az e A2 57, 64 % 157 22V I 7% 7%
AT R B A 27 A AR BUE KBS AR T ] #2327 K
SE(HI<0.1).

#6 A REZY HCHs 71 DDTs BIIERERBE"D x 10 -3
Table 6 Noncarcinogenic risk of HCHs and DDTs in different seasons x 10 ~3
% i R
% A L AR L A JLiE
E B 'S ] 'y E 'S E 'S 5 'S 5 'y
HCHsDDTsHCHs DDTs HCHs DDTs HCHs DDTs HCHs DDTs HCHs DDTs HCHs DDTs HCHs DDTs HCHs DDTs HCHs DDTs HCHs DDTs HCHs DDTs
2 464 1.164.58 1.22 11.60 274.92 12.22 283.43 4.35 1.74 2.75 1.53 10.44 400.20 11.00 411.70 4.64 0.29 4.58 0.12 11.60 33.64 12.22 34.21
3 8.70 1.16 8.55 1.22 22.04 273.76 21.99 280.98 4.06 1.45 2.75 1.53 10.44 364.24 9.77 375.05 4.93 0.29 4.89 0.31 12.76 87.00 12.22 89.18
4 2.900.873.050.92 6.96 227.36 7.33 234.56 3.48 1.45 2.44 1.22 9.28 330.60 8.55 340.85 2.61 0.00 2.75 0.00 6.96 20.88 7.33 20.77
5 4.06 1.453.97 1.22 10.44 339.88 11.00 349.40 2.61 1.16 1.83 0.92 6.96 252.88 6.11 260.22 11.60 0.29 11.300.31 29.00 96.28 29.32 98.96
7 5.51 1.16 5.50 1.22 13.92 310. 88 14.66 320.08 4.35 2.03 3.05 2.14 11.60 506.92 11.00 522.88 18.27 0.87 18.02 0. 92 45.24 207. 64 46.42 213.79
8 4.06 1.16 3.97 1.22 10.44 266.80 9.77 274.88 4.06 2.03 2.75 1.83 10.44 473.28 11.00 487.45 4.35 0.58 4.28 0.61 11.60 113.68 11.00 116.06
10 4.35 0.87 4.28 0.92 10.44 228.52 11.00 234.56 4.35 2.03 2.75 2.14 10.44 517.36 11.00 533.87 4.35 0.29 4.28 0.31 10.44 58.00 11.00 59.86
123.191.16 3.05 1.22 8.12 269.12 8.55 277.32 3.19 1.45 2.14 1.53 8.12 358.44 8.55 370.17 8.12 0.58 7.94 0.61 19.72 114.84 20.77 117.28
14 4.06 1.16 3.97 1.22 10.44 284.20 9.77 291.98 2.90 1.16 1.83 1.22 6.96 298.12 7.33 306.64 14.21 0.29 14.05 0. 31 35.96 103. 24 36. 65 106. 29
153.191.16 3.05 1.22 8.12 315.52 8.55 324.97 3.48 1.45 2.14 1.53 8.12 375.84 8.55 387.27 6.09 0.29 5.80 0.31 15.08 75.40 15.88 78.19
17290 1.16 2.75 1.22 6.96 274.92 7.33 282.21 3.48 1.16 2.14 1.22 8.12 319.00 8.55 328.63 5.22 0.29 4.89 0.31 12.76 53.36 13.44 54.98
203.190.87 3.36 0.92 8.12 214.60 8.55 221.12 3.48 1.16 2.44 1.22 9.28 291.16 8.55 300.53 n. d. 0.00 n. d. 0.00 n. d. 17.40 n. d. 18.33
Dn. d. FAK
. Environment, 2014, 470-471; 733-741.
3 gﬁl’l’: [4] Wong M H, Leung A O W, Chan J K'Y, et al. A review on the
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